Requirement Model of School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS)

In Secondary Schools

ROSZANA MOHD AMIN

Universiti Utara Malaysia

2010




Requirement Model of School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS)

In Secondary Schools

A thesis submitted to the college Art and Sciences in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
Master of Science (Information Technology)

Universiti Utara Malaysia
by

Roszana Mohd Amin

© Roszana Mohd Amin, 2010. All rights reserved




KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

ROSZANA MOHD AMIN
(804850)

calon untuk [jazah
(candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

REQUIREMENT MODEL OF STUDENTS ATTENDANCE
MONITORING SYSTEMS (SAMS) IN SECONDARY SCHOOL

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor) MR. MOHD SAMSU SAJAT

Tandatangan
(Signature)

]
Tarlds  sale /wo




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, | agree that the University library may make it
freely available for inspection. [ further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in
any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my
supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood
that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain
shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due
recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use

which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole

or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Academic Affairs
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman




ABSTRACT

The focus of this study is to get a good requirement model for Student Attendance
Monitoring Systems (SAMS) in secondary school. It is aimed at system designer who
want to know how to design an efficient SAMS. Methodology was used for this study
requirement modelling process. The methodology comprises four main phases:
requirements elicitation, requirements analysis, requirements management and
requirements verification. At the end of this study, a SAMS prototype were designed
based on the requirement model. User acceptance testing was conducted to examine

user’s satisfaction.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T. for giving me strength physically and
psychologically to complete my thesis. It is my pleasure acknowledges to everyone who
helped me explicitly and implicitly. First of all, I would like to thanks and give my
warmest appreciation to my beloved parents, Tuan Haji Mohd Amin Mohd Jali and Puan
Hajah Puteh Zawiyah Mohd Alias and my siblings who always encourage me complete
duty on time. Special thanks to Universiti Utara Malaysia and its staff for giving me
knowledge and opportunity to make my study meaningful. To my supervisor Mr. Samsu
Sajat that has gave me guidance and supports in completing this thesis. To all people
from S.M.K. Malim Nawar, S.M.K. Kampar, S.M.K. Sri Kampar and S.M. ACS Kampar,,
thanks for your cooperation. And not forgetting to all my friends that have been helping

and supporting me throughout the entire duration of this semester, thanks for your

kindness.




TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
PERMISSION OF USE i
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER 1: PROJECT OVERVIEW
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2  Background of Problem 2
1.3  Statement of Problem 4
1.4  Project Objectives 4
1.5  Project Scope 5
1.5.1 Functionalities 5
1.52 Data 5
1.5.3 Software/Hardware 6
1.54 Features 6
1.5.5 Users 6
1.6  Project Importance 7

1.7  Chapter Summary 7




CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction
2.2  Literature Review of Requirement
2.3 Literature Review of Visual Modeling
24  Literature Review of Attendance System
2.5  Literature Review of Software Development Process
2.6  Literature Review of Tools
2.6.1 Rational Rose 2000
2.6.2 Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004
2.6.3 EasyPHP 5.3.2
2.7  Literature Review of Web-based Analysis
2.7.1 Web Site
2.72 Web Portal
2.8  Chapter Summary
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Methodology
3.2.1 Requirements Elicitation
3.2.2 Requirements Analysis
3.2.3 Requirements Management
3.2.4 Requirements Verification
3.3  Chapter Summary

10

11

12

15

15

16

17

17

18

18

20

21

21

22

24

25

25

26




CHAPTER 4: FINDING

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Chapter introduction

List of Requirement

Use Case Diagram

Use Case Description

Activity Diagram

Sequence Diagram

Collaboration Diagram

Prototype of SAMS

4.8.1

4.8.2

4.8.3

484

4.8.5

4.8.6

48.7

4.8.8

438.9

4.8.10 Prototype:
4.8.11 Prototype:

4.8.12 Prototype:

Prototype:

Prototype:

Prototype:

Prototype:

Prototype:
Prototype:
Prototype:
Prototype:

Prototype:

Login

Register Account

Manage Personal Information
Search

Register Class

Get Notification and Send Memo
Register Student

Manage Student Information
View Attendance

Manage Attendance

Logout

Forum

User Acceptance Testing

vi

27

28

31

33

33

34

34

35

35

38

39

40

41

42

42

43

43

44

45

45

46




CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

5.1  Project Summary

5.2 Problem and Limitation

53  Recommendation for Future Project

54  Chapter Summary

REFERRENCES

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Interview Questions
Appendix B: Use Case Description
Appendix C: Activity Diagram
Appendix D: Sequence Diagram

Appendix E: Collaboration Diagram

vii

47

47

49

49

49

50

54

56

80

85

106




Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:

Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:

Figure 19:

LIST OF FIGURES

Parallel Model of the Requirements Process.
Conceptual model of software development process
Model for Integrated Functional Requirement
Requirement modeling process

Details of Elicitation Activities.

Model of SAMS

Use Case Diagram: SAMS

Prototype: Login

Prototype: Register Account

Prototype: Manage Personal Information
Prototype: Search

Prototype: Register Class

Prototype: Get Notification and Send Memo
Prototype: Register Student

Prototype: Manage Student Information
Prototype: View Attendance

Prototype: Manage Attendance

Prototype: Logout

Prototype: Forum

viii




LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Functional Requirements
Table 2: Non-Functional Requirements

Table 3: User Acceptance Understanding Result




ASP

BSD

CFML

DDL

HTML

IDL

JSP

PHP

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Active Server Pages

Berkeley Software Distribution
ColdFusion Markup Language
Data Definition Language
Hypertext Markup Language
Interactive Data Language
JavaServer Pages

Hypertext Preprocessor

Unified Modeling Language




CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

In schools, attendance is important and mandatory. Nowadays, due to large number of
students, it is efficient to use School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS) to manage
attendance in secondary schools. In recent years, system developers and designers have

expands many ways and characteristics in design a good system.

A requirement model helps system developers or designers to understand what
characteristic must have. Techniques for requirement modeling include process

modeling, dataflow diagramming, entity relationship modeling and others.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERRENCES

Bennett, S., Skelton, J., & Lunn, K. (2001). UML: Schaums Outlines.

Bourke, C. J., Rigby, K., & Burden J. (2000). Better Practice in School Attendance:
Improving the School Attendance of Indigenous Students. Commonwealth of

Australia, 1-62.

Carroll, M.P., & Hawkins, C.M. (2002). Web Based Analysis. SM’02, 220-225. ACM 1-
58113-506-8/02/0006

Christel, M.G., & Kang, K.C. (1992). Issues in Requirements Elicitation. Technical
Report CMU/SEI-92-TR-012 ESC-TR-92-012.

Dennis, A., Wixom, B.H., Tegarden, D. (2005). System Analysis and design with UML
Version 2.0. (2™ ed). New York: John Wiley & Sons.

Durden, G. C. & Ellis, L. V. (1995). The Effects of Attendance on Student Learning in
Principles of Economics, The American Economic Review, Papers and Proceedings of
the Hicker, A.M., & Davis, A.M. (2004). A Unified Model of Requirements
Elicitation. Journal of Management Information Systems, 20(4), 65-84.

Hundredth and Seventh Annual Meeting of the American Economic Association

Washington, 85(2), 343-346.

Elmagarmid, A.K., & Mclver, W.J., Jr. (2001). The Ongoing March Toward Digital
Government. IEEE Computer, 34(2), 32-38.

Epstein, J. L., & Sheldon, S. B. (2002). Present and Accounted for: Improving Student

Attendance Through Family and Community Involvement. Educational Research
50



and Improvement. 95(5). 308-318.

Ervasti, M., [somursu, M., & Kinnula, M. (2009). Bringing Technology into School —
NFC-enabled School Attendance Supervision. ACM 978-1-60558-846-9 09

Gomaa, H. (2001). Designing Concurrent, Distributed, and Real-Time Applications with
UML. Proceedings of the 23rd International Conference on Software Engineering
(ICSE’01).

Kendall, K.E. (1992). System Analysis and Design (2" ed). New Jersey: Prentice-Hall,

Inc.

Leidner, D. E. & Jarvenpaa S. L. (1995). The Use of Information Technology to Enhance
Management School Education: A Theoretical View. MIS Quarterly: Special Issue
on IS Curricula and Pedagogy, 19(3), 265-291.

Lim, T. S, Sim, S. C. & Mansor, M. M. (2009). RFID Based Attendance System,
Symposium on Industrial Electronics and Applications (ISIEA 2009), 2, 778-782.

Maletz, M., Blouin, J. G., Schnedl, H., Brisson, D., & Zamazal, K. (2007). A Holistic
Approach for Integrated Requirements Modeling in the Product Development

Process. The Virtual Vehicle-Research Center, Graz, Austria, 1-10.
Nunamaker, Jr., J.L., Chen, M., & Purdin, Titus, D.M. (1990). Systems Development in
Information Systems Research. Journal of Management Information System, 7(3), 89-

106.

Palmer, J. W. (2002). Web Site Usability, Design, and Performance Metrics, Information
System Research, 13(2), 151-167.

51



Quatrani, T. (1999). Visual Modeling with Rational Rose 2000 and UML (2™ ed.). US:
Addison Wesley Longman, Inc. ISBN: 0-201-69961-3.

Ray, J. (2002). Sams Teach Yourself Macromedia Dreamweaver MX Application

Development in 21 Days. Pearson Education.

Richard, L. (2005). Handling Qualitative Data: A Practical Guide. Thousand Oaks,
California: Sage.
Romer, D. (1993). Do Students Go to Class? Should They?. Journal of Economics
" Perspectives, 1(3), 167-174.

Royce, W. W. (1970). Managing the Development of Large Software Systems.
Proceedings IEEE WESCON, 1-9.

Satzinger U.W., Jackson, R.B., & Burd, S.D. (2005). Object-Oriented Analysis and

Design, Thomson Course Technology.

Sekaran (2003). Research Method for Business a Skill Building approach (4" ed).
Singapore: John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte.Ltd.

Shackel, B. (984). Information Technology: A challenge to ergonomics and design.
Behaviour and Information Technology, 3, 263-275.

Shendell, D. G., Prill, R., Fisk, W. J., Apte, M. G., Blake, D. & Faulkner, D. (2004).
Associations between Classroom CO2 Concentrations and Student Attendance in
Washington and Idaho. Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory: LBNL Paper
LBNL-54413. Retrieved from: http://www.escholarship.org/uc/item/88r0924r

Shumba, R. (2005). Usability of Rational Rose and Visio in a Software Engineering
Course. The SIGCSE Bulletin, 37(2), 107-110.

52



Wayman, J. C., Stringfield, S., & Yakimowski, M. (2004). Software Enabling School
Improvement Through Analysis Of Student Data. Research on the Education of
Students, 67.

Weske, M., Hacid, M.S., & Godart, C. (2007). Enforcing Policies and Guidelines in Web
Portals: A Case Study. WISE 2007 Workshops, LNCS 4832, 154-165.

Whitten, J.L., & Bentley, L.D. (1998). System Analysis and Design Methods (4% ed).
USA: Irwin/McGraw Hill.

Whitten, J.L., Bentley, L.D., & Dittman, K.C. (2001). System Analysis and Design
Methods (5" ed). Boston: McGraw Hill.

Woltz, C. K. (1955). Compulsary Attendance at School. Law and Comtemporary
Problems, 20(1), 3-22.

53





