Requirement Model of School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS) In Secondary Schools

ROSZANA MOHD AMIN

Universiti Utara Malaysia

2010

Requirement Model of School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS) In Secondary Schools

A thesis submitted to the college Art and Sciences in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Universiti Utara Malaysia

by

Roszana Mohd Amin



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS (College of Arts and Sciences) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

ROSZANA MOHD AMIN (804850)

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

REQUIREMENT MODEL OF STUDENTS ATTENDANCE MONITORING SYSTEMS (SAMS) IN SECONDARY SCHOOL

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor): MR. MQHD SAMSU SAJAT

Tandatangan (Signature)

Tarikh (Date) 29/6/2010

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Academic Affairs
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRACT

The focus of this study is to get a good requirement model for Student Attendance Monitoring Systems (SAMS) in secondary school. It is aimed at system designer who want to know how to design an efficient SAMS. Methodology was used for this study requirement modelling process. The methodology comprises four main phases: requirements elicitation, requirements analysis, requirements management and requirements verification. At the end of this study, a SAMS prototype were designed based on the requirement model. User acceptance testing was conducted to examine user's satisfaction.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T. for giving me strength physically and psychologically to complete my thesis. It is my pleasure acknowledges to everyone who helped me explicitly and implicitly. First of all, I would like to thanks and give my warmest appreciation to my beloved parents, Tuan Haji Mohd Amin Mohd Jali and Puan Hajah Puteh Zawiyah Mohd Alias and my siblings who always encourage me complete duty on time. Special thanks to Universiti Utara Malaysia and its staff for giving me knowledge and opportunity to make my study meaningful. To my supervisor Mr. Samsu Sajat that has gave me guidance and supports in completing this thesis. To all people from S.M.K. Malim Nawar, S.M.K. Kampar, S.M.K. Sri Kampar and S.M. ACS Kampar, thanks for your cooperation. And not forgetting to all my friends that have been helping and supporting me throughout the entire duration of this semester, thanks for your kindness.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page	
PER	i		
ABS	ii		
ACF	iii		
LIS	viii		
LIS	ix		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
CHA	APTER 1: PROJECT OVERVIEW		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Background of Problem	2	
1.3	Statement of Problem	4	
1.4	Project Objectives	4	
1.5	Project Scope	5	
	1.5.1 Functionalities	5	
	1.5.2 Data	5	
	1.5.3 Software/Hardware	6	
	1.5.4 Features	6	
	1.5.5 Users	6	
1.6	Project Importance	7	
17	Chanter Summery	7	

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		8
2.2	Literature Review of Requirement		
2.3	Literature Review of Visual Modeling		
2.4	Literature Review of Attendance System		
2.5	Literature Review of Software Development Process		
2.6	Literature Review of Tools		
	2.6.1	Rational Rose 2000	15
	2.6.2	Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004	16
	2.6.3	EasyPHP 5.3.2	17
2.7	Literature Review of Web-based Analysis		
	2.7.1	Web Site	18
	2.7.2	Web Portal	18
2.8	Chapt	er Summary	20
CHAI	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	21
3.2	Methodology		21
	3.2.1	Requirements Elicitation	22
	3.2.2	Requirements Analysis	24
	3.2.3	Requirements Management	25
	3.2.4	Requirements Verification	25
3.3	Chapt	er Summary	26

CHAPTER 4: FINDING

4.1	Chapter introduction		
4.2	List of Requirement		
4.3	Use Case Diagram		
4.4	Use Case Description		
4.5	Activity Diagram		
4.6	Sequence Diagram		
4.7	Collaboration Diagram		
4.8	Prototype of SAMS	35	
	4.8.1 Prototype: Login	35	
	4.8.2 Prototype: Register Account	38	
	4.8.3 Prototype: Manage Personal Information	39	
	4.8.4 Prototype: Search	40	
	4.8.5 Prototype: Register Class	41	
	4.8.6 Prototype: Get Notification and Send Memo	42	
	4.8.7 Prototype: Register Student	42	
	4.8.8 Prototype: Manage Student Information	43	
	4.8.9 Prototype: View Attendance	43	
	4.8.10 Prototype: Manage Attendance	44	
	4.8.11 Prototype: Logout	45	
,	4.8.12 Prototype: Forum	45	
4.9	User Acceptance Testing	46	

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION			
5.1	Project Summary	47	
5.2	Problem and Limitation	49	
5.3	Recommendation for Future Project	49	
5.4	Chapter Summary		
REFERRENCES 5			
Appen	dix A: Interview Questions	54	
Appen	dix B: Use Case Description	56	
Appen	dix C: Activity Diagram	80	
Appen	dix D: Sequence Diagram	85	
Annen	dix E: Collaboration Diagram	106	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Parallel Model of the Requirements Process.

Figure 2: Conceptual model of software development process

Figure 3: Model for Integrated Functional Requirement

Figure 4: Requirement modeling process

Figure 5: Details of Elicitation Activities.

Figure 6: Model of SAMS

Figure 7: Use Case Diagram: SAMS

Figure 8: Prototype: Login

Figure 9: Prototype: Register Account

Figure 10: Prototype: Manage Personal Information

Figure 11: Prototype: Search

Figure 12: Prototype: Register Class

Figure 13: Prototype: Get Notification and Send Memo

Figure 14: Prototype: Register Student

Figure 15: Prototype: Manage Student Information

Figure 16: Prototype: View Attendance

Figure 17: Prototype: Manage Attendance

Figure 18: Prototype: Logout

Figure 19: Prototype: Forum

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Functional Requirements

Table 2: Non-Functional Requirements

Table 3: User Acceptance Understanding Result

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASP Active Server Pages

BSD Berkeley Software Distribution

CFML ColdFusion Markup Language

DDL Data Definition Language

HTML Hypertext Markup Language

IDL Interactive Data Language

JSP JavaServer Pages

PHP Hypertext Preprocessor

UML Unified Modeling Language

CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

In schools, attendance is important and mandatory. Nowadays, due to large number of students, it is efficient to use School Attendance Monitoring System (SAMS) to manage attendance in secondary schools. In recent years, system developers and designers have expands many ways and characteristics in design a good system.

A requirement model helps system developers or designers to understand what characteristic must have. Techniques for requirement modeling include process modeling, dataflow diagramming, entity relationship modeling and others.

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

REFERRENCES

- Bennett, S., Skelton, J., & Lunn, K. (2001). UML: Schaums Outlines.
- Bourke, C. J., Rigby, K., & Burden J. (2000). Better Practice in School Attendance: Improving the School Attendance of Indigenous Students. *Commonwealth of Australia*, 1-62.
- Carroll, M.P., & Hawkins, C.M. (2002). Web Based Analysis. *SM'02*, 220-225. ACM 1-58113-506-8/02/0006
- Christel, M.G., & Kang, K.C. (1992). Issues in Requirements Elicitation. Technical Report CMU/SEI-92-TR-012 ESC-TR-92-012.
- Dennis, A., Wixom, B.H., Tegarden, D. (2005). System Analysis and design with UML Version 2.0. (2nd ed). New York: John Wiley & Sons.
- Durden, G. C. & Ellis, L. V. (1995). The Effects of Attendance on Student Learning in Principles of Economics, *The American Economic Review*, Papers and Proceedings of the Hicker, A.M., & Davis, A.M. (2004). A Unified Model of Requirements Elicitation. *Journal of Management Information Systems*, 20(4), 65-84.
- Hundredth and Seventh Annual Meeting of the American Economic Association Washington, 85(2), 343-346.
- Elmagarmid, A.K., & McIver, W.J., Jr. (2001). The Ongoing March Toward Digital Government. IEEE *Computer*, 34(2), 32-38.
- Epstein, J. L., & Sheldon, S. B. (2002). Present and Accounted for: Improving Student Attendance Through Family and Community Involvement. *Educational Research*

- and Improvement. 95(5). 308-318.
- Ervasti, M., Isomursu, M., & Kinnula, M. (2009). Bringing Technology into School NFC-enabled School Attendance Supervision. ACM 978-1-60558-846-9 09
- Gomaa, H. (2001). Designing Concurrent, Distributed, and Real-Time Applications with UML. Proceedings of the 23rd International Conference on Software Engineering (ICSE'01).
- Kendall, K.E. (1992). System Analysis and Design (2nd ed). New Jersey: Prentice-Hall, Inc.
- Leidner, D. E. & Jarvenpaa S. L. (1995). The Use of Information Technology to Enhance Management School Education: A Theoretical View. *MIS Quarterly: Special Issue on IS Curricula and Pedagogy*, 19(3), 265-291.
- Lim, T. S., Sim, S. C. & Mansor, M. M. (2009). RFID Based Attendance System, Symposium on Industrial Electronics and Applications (ISIEA 2009), 2, 778-782.
- Maletz, M., Blouin, J. G., Schnedl, H., Brisson, D., & Zamazal, K. (2007). A Holistic Approach for Integrated Requirements Modeling in the Product Development Process. *The Virtual Vehicle-Research Center, Graz, Austria,* 1-10.
- Nunamaker, Jr., J.L., Chen, M., & Purdin, Titus, D.M. (1990). Systems Development in Information Systems Research. *Journal of Management Information System*, 7(3), 89-106.
- Palmer, J. W. (2002). Web Site Usability, Design, and Performance Metrics, *Information System Research*, 13(2), 151-167.

- Quatrani, T. (1999). Visual Modeling with Rational Rose 2000 and UML (2nd ed.). US: Addison Wesley Longman, Inc. ISBN: 0-201-69961-3.
- Ray, J. (2002). Sams Teach Yourself Macromedia Dreamweaver MX Application Development in 21 Days. Pearson Education.
- Richard, L. (2005). *Handling Qualitative Data: A Practical Guide*. Thousand Oaks, California: Sage.
- Romer, D. (1993). Do Students Go to Class? Should They?. *Journal of Economics Perspectives*, 7(3), 167-174.
- Royce, W. W. (1970). Managing the Development of Large Software Systems. *Proceedings IEEE WESCON*, 1-9.
- Satzinger U.W., Jackson, R.B., & Burd, S.D. (2005). *Object-Oriented Analysis and Design*, Thomson Course Technology.
- Sekaran (2003). Research Method for Business a Skill Building approach (4th ed). Singapore: John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte.Ltd.
- Shackel, B. (984). Information Technology: A challenge to ergonomics and design. Behaviour and Information Technology, 3, 263-275.
- Shendell, D. G., Prill, R., Fisk, W. J., Apte, M. G., Blake, D. & Faulkner, D. (2004).
 Associations between Classroom CO2 Concentrations and Student Attendance in Washington and Idaho. Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory: LBNL Paper LBNL-54413. Retrieved from: http://www.eścholarship.org/uc/item/88r0924r
- Shumba, R. (2005). Usability of Rational Rose and Visio in a Software Engineering Course. *The SIGCSE Bulletin*, 37(2), 107-110.

- Wayman, J. C., Stringfield, S., & Yakimowski, M. (2004). Software Enabling School Improvement Through Analysis Of Student Data. Research on the Education of Students, 67.
- Weske, M., Hacid, M.S., & Godart, C. (2007). Enforcing Policies and Guidelines in Web Portals: A Case Study. *WISE 2007 Workshops*, LNCS 4832, 154–165.
- Whitten, J.L., & Bentley, L.D. (1998). System Analysis and Design Methods (4th ed). USA: Irwin/McGraw Hill.
- Whitten, J.L., Bentley, L.D., & Dittman, K.C. (2001). System Analysis and Design Methods (5th ed). Boston: McGraw Hill.
- Woltz, C. K. (1955). Compulsary Attendance at School. *Law and Comtemporary Problems*, 20(1), 3-22.